## **RESOLUTION NO. 3506**

## BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS AND REVENUES FOR VARIOUS FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019.

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge adopted all funds revenues and appropriations for fiscal year 2018-2019 on August 28, 2018 with Resolution No. 3492; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend certain budgets pursuant to the procedure required by MCA §7-6-4006 and §7-6-4031; and

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge in conjunction with the Montana Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) was awarded a grant: Coal Miner's Park Repository Engineering Design Plan, to reduce coal slag erosion at Coal Miner's Park with a cap that may allow for the construction of a soccer field at the site; and

WHEREAS, City staff, the Red Lodge Parks, Trees and Recreation Board, Red Lodge Youth Soccer and DEQ worked cooperatively to successfully complete in-kind requirements and management of the grant; and

WHEREAS, Pioneer Engineering, Steiner Theussen and Baldwin's Landscaping performed paid services in a satisfactory manner related to the grant; and

WHEREAS, the increase in appropriations of the funds will be fully offset by a grant from the Montana Department of Natural Resources and Conservation in the amount of \$25,148.84.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Red Lodge, Montana the City Council hereby directs the Clerk/Treasurer to amend the budget pursuant as follows:

The expenditure budget for FY 18-19, under the General Fund, Public Works-Parks, be increased by \$25,148.84 in line item 1000-460400-397.

The revenue budget for FY 18-19, under the General Fund, be increased by \$25,148.84 in line item 1000-334000.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the above amendment is hereby approved in compliance with MCA §7-6-4006 and §7-6-4031.

**PASSED and APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

## APPROVED by the Mayor this 8th day of January, 2019.

CITY OF RED LODGE

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer